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Chapter Trans 139
MOTOR VEHICLE TRADE PRACTICES

Trans139.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 139.055 Financing.

Trans 139.02 Definitions. Trans 139.06 Warranties.

Trans 139.03 Advertising and sales representations. Trans 139.07 Satisfaction of liens.
Trans 139.035 Unfair trade practices. Trans 139.08 Consignment vehicles.
Trans 139.04 Disclosure of the condition of the motor vehicle. Trans 139.09 Waiver.

Trans 139.05 Motor vehicle purchase contract.

Note: Chapter MVD 24 as it existed on Decemt&%, 1982 was repealed and (7) “Lease use” means any motor vehicle leased for a period
recreatedas chapter fens 139 déctive January 1, 1983. of time exceeding 4 months.

Trans 139.01 Purpose and scope. (1) StatuTory . (8) ‘Licensee”means any motor vehicle manufactyidis
AUTHORITY. As authorized by s410.06 218.0152 and227.11 t_rlbutor, dealer or salesperson, or any combination thereof,
Stats. the purpose of this chaptisrto establish the department’ licensedby the department.

administrativeinterpretation of s18.0116 (1) (cm) (e), (gm), (9) “Manufacturer” includes distributor
(im) 2, (j), and(km), 218.0141 and218.0146 Stats., relating to (9m) “Manufacturer recall” means a recall inspection or
motor vehicle trade practices. repairwhich the manufacturer ofehicle has been ordered to

(2) AppLicaBILITY. This chapteapplies to any person apply haveperformed by the national highway frafsafety administra
ing for or holding a Wisconsin motor vehicle salvage dealertion or which the manufacturer has agreed voluntégilyave per
manufacturerdistributorwholesale auction, dealer or salespersd@rmedfor safety reasons.
license. (9r) “Manufacturer warranty” meansthe original new

(3) This chapter applies to any salelease of a vehicle by a Vehicle warrantyissuedby the vehicle manufactureiThat term
dealerto a person within the state ofisbonsin if the vehicle is includes any motor home warranty issued by the vehicle engine
deliveredwithin the boundaries of thitate notwithstanding any ©r chassisnanufacturer Manufacturer warranty does not include
contractualkgreement between the dealer and person to the cavarranty issued by a manufactuddrvehicle parts or services
trary. not warranted by the vehicle manufacturer
" His{gg/é ﬁr. R3e59is1tfer6 Diceérgberlg82_, No. 312,4eﬁ. dl—l—gS; am. 3(19)§egisterB ; (10) “Material” means tha& reasonable person would attach
S Rogistor oo el O oay Neoon '(”2)(R)e”g”ias‘t oMo 1957 b, 4(19%? ) Timportanceto its existence or a seller knomshad reason to know
9-1-97corrections in (1) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Sraigister July 2002 thata buyer would regard it as important. A seller has reason to
No. 559 CR 99-135cr. (3) Register February 2004 No. 5. 3-1-04. know that information is material if a buyer specificalpguests

the information.

Trans 139.02 Definitions. Wbrds and phrases defined in (10g) “ ; — " :
. ; g) “Motor vehicledealer” or “dealer” has the meaning as
ss.340.01and342.01, Stats., apply to this chapter unlestifeer- providedin s.Trans 138.02 (5g)

entdefinition is specified. In this chapter:
(1) “Businessuse” means any motor vehicle ownedearsed

by e'thir of the foIIovf\:lng:h | (11) “New” means anyntitled or non—privately titled motor
(a) A companyother than a lessor _ vehicleof the stated model year which has not been a demonstra
(b) An individual and primarily operated for business use. tor and has not been operated more than 200 miles for purposes
(2) “Cashprice” means manufacturersuggested retail price, other than manufacturer tests, pre—delivery tests byealey
or dealer asking price, includinganufacturer installed options dealerexchange or delivery
and accessories and manufacturer transportationgesaplus (12) “Personaluse” means any motor vehicle owned or leased
dealerinstalled options and accessories and additidiealer by an individual and primarily operated for personal use.
n}arkurg,g_roflt antd transportation ctges, minughe dollar value (13) “Private retail purchaser” or “retail purchaser’ means
Of cash discounts. any purchaser not licensed asnotor vehicle manufacturefis
(3) "Damage” means defects caused by reasons other thgiutor, dealey or wholesaler
normalwear through vehicle age and usage. (14) “Privately titled vehicle’means a vehicle titled by a pri

(3m) “Day” means calendar daynless otherwise stated invateindividual or any party other than a licensed motor vehicle
this chapter The provisions of £90.001 (4 Stats., apply to cal manufacturerdistributor or dealer

culationsof time under this chapteexcept that a legal holiday (15) “Reasonable care” means the following:

shallbe counted as a day if the dealer is open for business. o - . N
4) “D N itied . v titled (a) For vehicle inspections, a standard that requires an interior
(4) ':e_nronsrt](aﬁlor means dany_untltle ; or Eon—prlvate y ft'{tje andexterior inspection, an under—hood and under-vehicle inspec
motorvehic ehW Ic bl\'NaS used primarily for the purpose of deoy and a test drive. It does not require taking the vehicle apart
onstrat‘!onto the public. _ . ~orrunning tests unless it is necessary to diagnose apsgrapt
(5) “Executive” means any untitled or non-privately titledtoms. Brakesmay require some disassembly to satisfy the
motor vehicle which was used primarily lexecutives of licensed requirementsn ch. Trans 305
manufacturersgistributors or dealers and not used for demonstra (b) For records inspectiona,standard that requires providing

tion to the public. ,  informationthe dealership gets from manufacturer and auction
(6) “Insuranceservice plan” means a repair agreement issu@@tices, prior owner documents and disclosures, and their own
by an insurance company and sold by a dealer vehicleinspection and repair recordk.does not require contact
(6m) “Leasebuy-out” meanshe lease option price,dfthere ing prior owners or obtaining records of previous titles unless nec
is no option price, the amount the lessee shall pay the lessor todesaryto clarify inconsistent or questionabtgormation that is
minatethe lease and transfer title to the vehicle. apparent.

(10r) “Motor vehicle salesperson” or “salesperson” has the
meaningas provided in sTrans 138.02 (5r)
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Trans 139.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 174

(16) “Rebuilt salvage” means any repaired vehicle that haslesprice shall be disclosed on the vehicle during the sales
everhad asalvage notation on its certificate of title fronmisébn-  promotionperiod.

sin or another jurisdiction. (4) TrADE-IN ALLOWANCE. No specific price shabe stated in
(17) “Rentaluse” means any motor vehicle rented for a periagh advertisement as anfef for a trade—in, if the price siated

of time not exceeding 4 months. is contingent upon the condition, model, or age of the prospective
(18) “Sale” includes lease with the option of purchase whepurchaser’srehicle to be traded. Use of the phrases “up to,™as

the option is exercised. muchas” or similar phrases regarding a trade—in allowance is an
(19) “Service contract” means any repair agreement sold pynfair practice and prohibited.

adealer (5) USEDVEHICLE COMPARATIVE SAVINGS. The use ofmanufae

(19m) “Title” means certificate of title issuég the Wscon-  turer suggested retail prices, wholesalerefail dealer pricing
sin department of transportation under @42, Stats., or by guides,or similar price guides to advertise comparative savings
anotherstate in conformity with its applicable laas evidence of for used vehicles other than demonstrators or executives is an

ownershipof a specific vehicle. unfair practice and prohibited, except that a motor vehicle pricing
(20) “Used” means any motor vehicle other than a new mot§tlidemay be used if the use of tgeide as the source of the pric
vehicleand includes executive or demonstrator ing is stated in any required disclosure and the dealer makes the

(21) “Water damaged vehicle” means a vehitiat has been full objective documentation used to set the price available in

materially damaged by being covered, in whole or in part, B)fiting fo the customer . .

water,whether by flood or other occurrence and the damage is lesd7) FREE MERCHANDISE. It is unfair practice to use the word
thanwhat is required taneet the definition for branding in s."“free” or any other word or words of similar import, in any aelver
342.10(3) (d), Stats. tising, if receipt ofthe free merchandise, equipment, accessories

History: Cr. Register December1982, No. 324ef. 1-1-83; am. (intro.), renum. OF Service is conditioned lpyurchase of a vehicle or related aeces
(1) to (9) and (1) to (14) to be (2) to (6), (8), (9),11 (13), (14) and (18) to (20) and gories
am.(11), cr (1), (7), (9m), (12), (15) to (17) and (21)and recr(10),Register May, ' .
1997,No. 497 ef. 9-1-97.CR 99-135cr. (3m), (6m), (9r), (10g) and (10r), am1jl (8) EsTABLISHING PRICE. Use of phrases such as “write your

and(19)Register February 2004 No. 5°&. 3—-1-04;CR 08-029 cr. (19m)Regis- " u 1 RS i ; "
ter August 2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08. own deal,” “name your own price,” “appraise your owghicle,
andsimilar phrases is an unfair practice and prohibited.

Trans 139.03 Advertising and sales representa - (9) SaLEs. (a) Use of phrases such as “last of the remaining,”
tions. (1) TrRuTHFUL. The use of false, deceptivernisleading “close—out,”“final clearance,” “clearance,” and similar phrases
advertisingor representations by any licensee to induce the pwvhenused in reference to used motor vehiabéiser than demen
chaseof a motor vehicle constitutes an unfair practice and is prétratorand executive vehicles, is an unfaiactice and prohibited,
hibited. unlessthe dealer licensee is actually discontinuing business.

(2) FAcTuAL. (a) Any licenseanaking any statement of fact  (b) Use of phrases such as “lastlté remaining,” “close—out,”
to the public in any advertisement or written statement or repféinal clearance,” “clearance” and similar phrases when used in
sentationconcerning the motor vehiclesoifers for sale, the ser referenceo demonstratopexecutive and new motor vehiclesis
vicesit provides or other aspects of its business operation, shatffair practice and prohibited, unless the dealer licenseetis
possessietailed evidence of the validity and accurélogreof, replacingthe vehicleswith similar vehicles of the same model
which evidence shall be furnished to the department upon requegsér,or is actually discontinuing business.

(b) Terms such as “lgest” when referring to dealership size  (10) VeHicLE avaiLABILITY. It is an unfair practice for a
shall be based solely on vehicle sales volume and shall cleatbenseeto advertise motorehicles or types of motor vehicles for
statethebasis for the claim, including vehicle make, time periogaleunlessthe licensee has available, for delivery within a reason
if other than entire prior 12 months and geographic area if oth@letime, a quantity of the advertised vehicledisight to meet
thanstatewide, in the advertisemeBach vehicle make shall bereasonablhanticipated demands, unless the advertisement clearly
consideredseparately in determining new vehicle sales volumeindspecifically discloses any limitations as to the quaatityit

(3) DISCLOSURES REQUIRED WHEN ADVERTISING PRICE. (&) ableor time of delivery
When the price of a motor vehicle is advertised by a dealer (11) Name anD ADDRESS. Dealer and salesperson licensees
licenseepr a group of dealer licensees are named in a joint-advfe prohibited from advertising motoehicle sales at an address
tisementthe advertisegrice shall include all chges that shall o from Jisting a phone number or electronic mail address other
be paid by the purchaser to acquire ownership of the vehicle W{ﬂ:hn that of either the licensed business premises, or temporary
the exception ofsales tax, title and registration fees. The advepcationsas authorized by 3rans 138.08except that a licensee
tisedprice does not need to include the amount of the service gy jist the phone number or electronic mail address of the Jicens
if the advertisement clearly and conspicuously discloses that home in addition to the business phomenber and address

advertisedorice does not include the optional service fee. In tl?ﬁ.. a business card. Advertisements shatlude the business
print media,the disclosure of the amount of the service fee or t Sme '

disclosurethat theadvertised price does not include the optional . . L
servicefee shalbe printed in not less than 9-point boldface type (12) NEwVEHICLES. Franchised new vehicle dealefitribu
or not smaller than the gest typeface within the advertisementlorsand manufacturers are thely licensees permitted to adver
In other advertising media, the disclosure of the amount of servitg€ or sell new vehicles.
feeor the disclosure that the advertised price does not include th€13) MoODEL YEAR AND IF UseD. When advertising any motor
optional service fee should be clearly communicated to theshicle,a dealer or salesperson licensee shall state the vehicle’
intendedaudience. modelyear and, if the vehicle is of the current or previmasiel

(b) Use of terms such as “invoice,” “cost,” or similar termsyear,shall designate the vehicle as used if that is the Refer
whenadvertising the price of motor vehicle, and accessories, i€nceto “low mileage,” “X-miles,” “one-ownef “demonstra
an unfair practice angbrohibited unless the advertisement-distor,” “executive,” or other words of similar meaning shall serve to
closesthe dealées actual cost ikess because there are, or may belgsignatahe vehicle as used. If all vehicles in an advertisement
factory holdbacks, rebates, incentives, or other discounts to #weused, oneeference to designate that they are usedfisisut.
dealerif that is the case. (14) EXPIRATION TERMS OF SALES OR PROMOTIONS. Whenever

(c) Whenever a dealer licensee has a promatiora used asale or promotion &ring gifts, merchandise, equipment, aeces
motorvehicle and a sales price is stated in an advertisement, sbeies,service, discounts, price reductions, or cash is advertised,
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the advertisement shall also specifically disclose the expiratisale delivery obligations, a service fee as allowed byrans
termsor date of the sale or promotion. 139.05(8) (a) and final dealer asking price.

(15) Two OR MORE DAMAGED VEHICLES. Whenever gromeo (4) USED MOTOR VEHICLE GENERAL CONDITION DISCLOSURE.
tion or sale involving 2 or more vehicles damaged by the saDealerand salespersons shall inform prospective retail purchasers
causeas a result of the same incident i$ecéd by a dealer of used motor vehicles inriting before purchase contract execu
licenseeall accompanying advertisirgall disclose the cause oftion, in the manner and on tlierm prescribed in sul§6). This
damageregardless of the extent of damage. disclosureshall include all significant existing mechanicaec

(16) FLOOD ORWATER DAMAGED VEHICLES. Whenever a dealer trical and electronic defects and damage and evidence of repair to
licensee dErs, promotes the sale of, or sells a floodaterdam  struttower, trunk floor pan, frame or structural portion of unibody
agedvehicle, all advertising relating to that vehicle shall discloggcluding corrective welds. Disclosure of information shall be that
thatthe vehicle has been flood or water damaged. Required diéich the licensee can find using reasonable care.
closureof flood or water damage is limited to that which dealer (5) USEDMOTOR VEHICLE EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTSAND DIS-
couldfind using reasonable care. CLOSURE. (a) Dealer and salespersons shall inform prospective
terHJiatr?éy:l 90751 Rﬁ%iSé%r@'\#a;c_'}_lﬂségO('g%?gﬂ'é;%573(’;3 ;1(21) E(ifl)da(rét; (&eﬁjergisl(é ) retail purchasers of used motor vehicles in writing before pur
and(10) fo be (8) and (9), 7). and (15) are renum. (10) and (14) and am., renum. (1é§,ha,Se(:,()r"[ract execution, ithe manner and on the form pre
&13),2%42#(156)1&17(; (rlgg ut% bferz Oxn)% &/Il\zll)I) (21%’2%% %rtg (1gzeeglisge2;/?\lpgi|,3%?‘gg, scrlbt_e_dln sub.(6). _Thls dlsclos_ure shall mc_Iude whether or not the
) ?i—ss; of. 5 & L Lo, from MVD 2402 andl o %1_1_{5 5 a5 (1 conditionof a vehicle for sale is such that it can be legally operated
(16), £ (6),RegisterMay, 1997, No. 497ef. 9-1-97:CR 02-028am.(3) (a)Regis-  atall times in accordance with cB47, Stats., and cfirans 305
ter July 2002 No. 55%f. 8-1-01;CR 08-029 am. (5) Register August 2008 No.  Disclosureof information shall be that which the dealer can find
632 eff. 9-1-08. usingreasonable care.

Trans 139.035 Unfair trade practices. (1) For pur (b) If a vehicle is inoperable in such a mannetoasake com

posesof this section, “bird—dogging” means an arrangemerat b)plianceimpossible to determine, orttiie dealer licensee does not

dealeror salesperson thatovides consideration of any kind to acorrectall defects which prohibit its legal operation prioiv-

third party for sales leads, contingent upon a sale of a vehicle€" Of the vehicle to a retail purchastire dealer and salesperson

Note: Bird—dogging is also known as referral selling. licenseeshall: ] ] )
(2) Engagingin bird—-dogging is an unfairade practice and 1. Make the following disclosure conspicuously on the face
is prohibited. of the motor vehicle purchase contract prior to its execution:

History: CR 08-029 cr. Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08. “AARNING!
Trans 139.04 Disclosure of the condition of  the This vehicle cannot be legally operated ois¥énsin highways
motor vehicle. (1) MODEL YEAR DESIGNATION. (a) Changing  andmay not be safe.”
the model year of a motor vehicle is an unfair practice and prohib
ited. If no model year is designated, thear of manufacture
applies.
(b) Both the chassis model year when determinable and the

2. Specify for the retail purchaser the defects which are in

violation of ch.347, Stats., and cfirans 305asprescribed in sub.

ﬁérl]) and in this subsection.

ishedvehicle model year shall be stated on thieddhsin buyers . (c) If because of the condition of the vehicle at the time of sale

guideand the motor/):ehicle purchase contract if the modgl yeal meets the definition of a junk vehicle or a salvage vehicle, the
dealerand salespersons shall make one of the following disclo

of a motor vehiclehassis is diérent than the model year of the ; : :
finishedvehicle, as designated by the Converter_manufammrersuresconsplcuously on the motor vehicle purchase contract prior

final stage manufacturer under the provisions dirans 137.06 toits execution:_ L . .
(5) (a). 1. If the vehicle is a junk vehicle: “MRNING! Sold as junk

vehicle. This vehicle may never be retitled.” The dealer shall

salespersoticensees shall disclose to the prospective purchad@atethe title as “Junk ®hicle” and forward théitle to the
of an;r/) new motor vehicle when any parts, 2qui8ment orr) acﬁejé%partmenwnhln 10 days after determining that the vehicle is a

riesoriginally installed have been removed or replaceddigager JUNK vehicle. . .
licenseeprior to sale, if the replacement items are not of equal 2. If the vehicle is a salvage vehicle and sold with a salvage
quality, and shall disclose all dealer installed options or acees$le: “WARNING! This is a salvage vehicle and cannot be regis
riesand whether or not warranted. The disclosures shall be in wigredfor use on Msconsin highwaysintil it passes an authorized
ing on the face of the motor vehicle purchase contract as requitegpectionwhich requires payment offee. Ttle will be issued

by s.Trans 139.05 (2) (fand(h). with a rebuilt salvage brand.”

; : ; ; ote: A vehicle previously titled in another jurisdiction as junked, or a substan
(b) Prior to dellvery of a new motor vehicle, the dealer |IC€I’1$§§T‘Y similar term as used in that jurisdiction, may not be titled or registeredsin W

shall furnish to the purchaser a copy of tredelivery test and consin. s.Trans 149.10 (3)
inspectionreport made pursuant to the manufactsrepecifica The Department may not issue a certificate of title for a veliictee certificate

i i of title for the vehicle was inscribed by a person other than a state with the word
tions filed under s218.01L6 (1) (km) Stats. The maHUfaCturer“J NKED” or any other notation clearly indicating that thehicle was junked

shallfile with the department a copy of any amended delivery ag essthe owner provides anfafavit stating that the inscription dhe title was
preparatiorobligations of its dealers at least 30 days prior to-adognteredin error and thevehicle passes an inspection undefrans 149.05The

(2) NEw MOTOR VEHICLE DISCLOSURE. (a) The dealer and

tion of changes epartmentnayrefuse to issue a title for such a vehicle if it concludes that the vehicle
) wasintended to be junked at the time the title was noted as juiikars 149.09 (3)
(3) NEW MOTOR VEHICLE WINDOW STICKER AND DEALER SUP- Note: Only licensed salvage dealers can sell junk vehicles or parts.

PLEMENTAL PRICELABEL. (@) Manufacturés suggested retail price  (6) WisconsINBUYERSGUIDE. (a) Except aprovided in pars.

labelsshall remain dixed to motor vehicles as required by federajc) and(d), each used motor vehicle displayed dexfd for sale

law, until sold and delivered to the ultimate purchaser by a dealer shall display a guide as prescribed by the department.
(b) Any additions to or deletions from items contained on thehe guide shall be prepared by an authorized employee of either

labelin par (a) shall be identified by both description and retaithe dealey another dealer having the samejority ownership as

price on a dealer supplemental price labdixafl to the motor the dealer or a predecessor dealer at the same location as the

vehiclein a clear and conspicuous location. Items to be discloséehler. The guide shall be completed in duplicate and cotttain

on dealer supplemental labels include, but are not limited farintednames of the vehicle inspector and the records inspector

dealerinstalled optionakquipment or accessories, products ofFhe dealer or a salespersqrjor to separating the copy for dis

servicesperformed by the dealer beyond the manufactipge-  play, shall sign the original guide. Except as provided in(ggr
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the copy shall be displayed within the vehicle, attadvedlwin  percent of retail repair costs Deductible to be paid by
dow if possible, shall be readable from the outside of the VEhIClQO be paid by buyer vbuyer $

andshall become the possession of the purchaser upon acceptance
of delivery The original shall be signed by the purchaser prior t@eductible to be paid by Transfer fee to be paid by

delivery of the motor vehicle and shall be retained by the dealdsuyer $ buyer $
for 5 years. The guide shall clearly state in simple and concise lan
guage: Pay to: [ Mfr
1. Thatthe vehicle is used. All material histppyior use and U Dealer

title brands shall be clearly and specifically disclosed, for exam Vehicle Service Contractmay be available for purchase.
ple, rebuilt salvage, flood or water damaged, transferred to insupgik for price, deductibles, coverages, exclusions and cancell
upon payment ofclaim, manufacturer buyback, personal usgpjjity,”
businesaise, lease use, rental use, demonstraxacutive faxi- .
cabor public transportation, police vehicle, driver-education or _4m- If @ motor vehicle dealer proposes to use any language
governmenvehicle, orhistory and use unknown. All title brands! the buyers guide that dérs from that shown in subd., the
thatappear on the existing certificate of title for the vehicle or thdgalershall submit the proposed language to the departriiés.
will appear on the new certificate of title for the vehicle as requiré@iPartment shall respondtte dealer within 30 days of receiving
by s.342.1Q Stats., shall be disclosed. The title brand disclosurt¥ Proposed language as to whether the dealer may use the pro
shallalso include any other jurisdiction in which the vehicle hadosedlanguage. The dealer may not modify the proposed lan
beenpreviously titled. If the vehiclbas not been previously titled 9uageprior to receiving approval from the department to use the
in another jurisdictionthis disclosure shall specify ig¢onsin. Proposedanguage.
Disclosureof history and prior use is not limited to those cendi 5. The inspection disclosures requiiadsubs.(4) and(5).
tionswhich require title branding. Required disclosure of the hi&nlessotherwise agreed to in the purchase contract, the inspec
tory, prior use and title brands limited to that which the dealer tion disclosuresshall neither create any warranties, express or
could find using reasonable care. implied, nor afect warranty coverage provided for in the purchase
2. The odometer reading at the time the vehicle was obtairg@ntract. Howevey it is an unfair practice for a dealer to not rem
by the dealer licensee and a disclosure that either the readingdgan item improperly reported on the guide that the dealer could
knownto beactual miles, or the reading is not the actual miles, bave found using reasonable caretlile buyer has notified the
the reading reflects the amount of mileage in excess of thealerwithin a reasonable time after the buyer discovered or
designedmechanical odometer limit, as corroborated by the prishould have discovered the improperly reported item and the
owner’s odometer disclosure statement available and subsehicleis made availabléo the dealership. The dealer shallrea
guentlyshownto the purchasgin accordance with sufz). The sonablyremedy or make a good faitt@t to reasonably remedy
window sticker or disclosure label shall furthdisclose that the anitem improperly reported within 30 days of the bugerotifi-
nameand address dhe vehicles prior owner are available uponcation.

request. Note: The form prescribed by the Department is tHeddhsin Buyers Guide. A

. : . e copy of this form is available, at nchage, from the Division of Motor &hicles,
3. The vehicle price, model yeanake, model, identification pegiersection, located in Madison. is¢onsin,

number color, engine size, when determinable, for example, 350 ; : : :
cubicinches or 3.8 liter and number of cylinders, and typeaos in ?Béeﬂgg gﬁg&?ﬁ'ﬂg?&%gﬁgfe required by (ay shallalso
mission, for example, automatic or manual and number of forwar& 9 ’

gearsand drive type, for example, front wheel drive, rear wheeL 1. All equipment requirements as required byTeans 305
drive or 4-wheel drive. shallbe maintained in proper working condition for the vehicle to

Note: When engine size is not determinable, insert “NA” on the Guide. be operated legally on tonsin highways.
4. The availability or existence of dealer warranties, 2. Anyimportaniconsumer information the department iden

manufacturemwarranties and service contracts in fbllowing tifies as useful to the prospective purchaseiuding thedepart
language: ment’s administrative code authorigddress anghonenumber

“WARRANTY 3. Written explanations of any detected problems reported in
IMPORTANT: the general condition or equipment requirements areas.
Ask for all promises in writing. Spoken promises difficult (c) The written disclosures required by p&ag.and(b) do not
to enforce. Verranty terms mape negotiable.&fms agreed to  2PPIy 0!

on the purchase contract are final. 1. A used motor vehicle prido being displayed or fafred
for sale,providing a written statement “Not inspected for sale” is
Dealer Warranty Manufactur er Warranty conspicuouslydisplayed on each vehicle.
[1AS IS - No Warranty [ Expired 2. A demonstrator or executive vehicle until removed from
Dealer disclaims all warran ] Not known executiveor demonstrator service and displaysdoffered for
ties including implied war [ Cancelled due to salvage ~Saleon the sales lot. o .
ranties of merchantability or other vehicle history 3. A used motor vehicle which is operated between point of
and fitness for a particular  [] Remaining vehicle mfr wholesaleor pointof purchase and the licenseeusiness prem
purpose. warranty — Call the mfr or |se_sby the IlcenS(_ee or agent if a valid dealer registration Hate
[ Limited W arranty refer to warranty booklet for ~ affixed to the vehicle.
Refer to separate warranty details. 4. A used motor vehicle with a gross vehialeight rating of
document for coverages and morethan 16,000 pounds armotor vehicle which is or has in the
exclusions. pastbeen registered in idtonsin oranother jurisdiction at a gross
o weightexceeding 16,000 pounds. This exclusion does not apply
Term: EXpII’atIOI’]: to motor homeS.
(months) (date) 5. A junk vehicle with a written statement, “This is a junk

vehicle”, conspicuously displayed.

6. An unrepaired salvage vehicle with a writiatement,
“This is a salvage vehicle”, conspicuously displayed.

(miles) (miles)
whichever comes first whichever comes first
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7. Avehicle being sold tolassee of the vehicle or the Iessee’(_b)t7.,)Stat?égiﬁt%iger_Jlt"y %0%2 No. 3835,39-51$§a5n- 1(4())'4(?:) Fgag s(motrz%) an(tg3 )(C)
H H ntro.), cr. egister February 0. . 3—1-04; - cr.
agentor employee who operated the vehicle while under Ieasé'a) 4. Register August 2008 No. 632ff. 9-1-08.

(d) The written disclosures required by pé&$and(b) are not
requiredto be posted on a motorcycl@he motorcycle dealer  Trans 139.05 Motor vehicle purchase contract.
may, at its option, display Wconsin Buye's Guides on motorey (1) Usace. All dealer and salesperson licensees shall furnish
clesand may employ mechanisms to protect them from weathgitaj| purchasers with a copy of a document clearly entitled
A Wisconsin Buyeis Guide for anotorcycle that is not displayed “\otor Vehicle Purchase Contract” that cleanitifies the pre
onthe vehicle shall be maintained by the dealer and provided uRQfR ctiveretail purchaser on its face that the purchaser is making
requesto any person who requests to see the label or who mak@syffer to purchase that shall become a binding meétiicle
anoffer to purchase the vehicle. The dealer or salesperson spglichasecontract if acceptebly the dealer licensee, that the dealer
showor provide a copy of the tonsin Buyes Guideto a per  |icenseeshall accept or reject thefef within 2 working hours or
sonwho desires to make anferf to purchase the vehicle beforeihe ofer is automatically voided and that théeoér may rescind
thedealer drafts the purchasdesfand before the person delivershe offer unless and until accepted by thealer licensee. Until
anoffer to the dealerThe label shall become the possessidh®f acceptancer rejection of the dér, the licensee shall be prohib
purchaseupon acceptance of delivery ited from selling the vehicle to any other party

(7) MILEAGE DISCLOSURE. UhleSS exempted from the odome (a) An exact copy ofhe motor vehicle &r to purchase shall
ter disclosure statement requiremeutgler sTrans 154.05for  pe provided to the purchaser at the time dffer is signed by the
every motor vehicle dered for sale by alealer licensee, the purchaser except in the case where tfier dfas not left the pres
dealerlicensee shall: enceof the purchaser and is accepted by the dealer in the presence

(a) Establish and maintain for 5 years those mileag®dont  of the purchaseitn addition, whenever a motor vehiclgerfto
eterdisclosure records specified inTsans 154.12 The records purchasés signed and accepted by a deateccoming a binding
shall be maintained and made available in a manner prescriliadtor vehicle purchase contract, aract copy of the purchase
unders.Trans 154.12 contract shall be provided to the purchagery changes to the

(b) Show to each prospective purchapeor tosale, all odom offer to purchase after signing by the purchaseto the purchase
eterdisclosure records or true and legible copies of such recog@tractsubsequent to dealer acceptance, shall be made in one of
relatingto a vehicle since last titled, including the current title aritie following manners:
all prior owner odometer disclosure statements. 1. All parties shall notate and initial all copies of the original

Note: A dealer may show a prospective buyer a copy of both sides of a title doglpcuments.

mentinstead of the original if the prospective buyer is shown the original document .
whenrequested prior to execution of a purchase contract. 2. A motor vehicle dealer shall prepare a replacement contract

(c) Upon transfer of motor vehicle, disclose the odometer reddicatingthat it replaces the original contract documents. The

ing to the purchaser in a manner and form as prescribed undenstor vehicle dealer shall retain the original contract documents
Trans 154.04 in the manner required by&ans 138.04 (1) (e)Makingmaterial

(8) WHOLESALE DISCLOSUREREQUIREMENTS. Sellers in whole changego the replacement contract without direct oral disclosure

saletransactions shall make the disclosures requivedTrans ©F t0se changes to the purchaser is an unfair sales practice.
139.04(6) (a)1.to wholesale purchasers of motor vehicles in-writ (D) A motor vehicle der to purchase or purchasentract
ing before purchase. shall be executed whenever the dealer licensee accepts a down

Note: Sellers include licensed wholesale auctiaiich are required to collect Paymentdepositor title for trade—in unit from a prospective retail
andpass along the information from the seller to the biéiolesale auctions are purchaser.

responsible for disclosing vehicles owned by dealers, manufacturers or distributors
in other jurisdictions. (2) CONTRACTFACEREQUIREMENTS. A contractor offer to pur

(9) MANUFACTURER RECALLS. Before deliveringto a retail Chaseshall, on its face:
purchasemny used vehicle of a line make for which the dealer (a) Clearly identify the names and addresses of the dealer
holdsa franchise, the dealer shall do all of the following that aligenseeand purchaser
applicable: (b) Describe both the motor vehicle purchased and the trade—-in

(a) Determine from the vehickemanufacturer whether or notvehicleby year make, model, identification number and specify
the vehicle is the subject of any unperformed manufacturahetherthe purchased vehicle is newged, oexecutive or dem
recalls. onstrator.

(b) If the vehicle is the subject of any unperformed manufac (c) State the date and time each necessary signatufigesi af
turerrecalls for which the manufacturer will reimburse the dealer (d) Include the salesperssmame and license number in an
for performing, perform all such recallsagree in writing to per  areaother than where signed by therchaser and dealer or autho
form such recalls at a time convenient to the customer not laggied representative.
than 20 days after deliverynless the unavailability of parts or (e) Specify an anticipated delivery datethe face of the cen
othercircumstances beyond the contbthe dealer prevents per i 4ctand state further in bold face type néxtthe anticipated
formancewithin that time. delivery date that: “REGARDLESS OF REASON, IFHE

(c) Disclose in writingto the purchaser any unperformed/EHICLE ORDERED BY THE PURCHASER IS NOTVAIL-
manufacturerecalls with regard to theehicle that have been dis ABLE FOR DELIVERY WITHIN 15 CALENDAR DAYS
closedto the dealer upon inquiry of the manufacturer AFTER ANTICIPATED DELIVERY DATE, THE PUR

History: Cr. Registey March, 1973, No. 2Q#f. 4-1-73; rand recr(4) and (7); CHASER MAY CANCEL THIS ORDER AND SHALL
e 1974, No: 221, 10-1-74, . (4) (., (4) (0, (5 @) and (&) @) 1. renmWITHIN ONE BUSINESS DA, RECEIVE A FULL REFUND

(8)0) 000 6) (. o6) (). am. (&) 1. ream. €} € o be () () and am. cOF ANY DOWN PAYMENT AND RETURN OF TRADE-IN
c), renum. (7) to be (8) and ¢7), Register April, 1977, No. 256ef. 5-1-77; \/EH|CLE, OR TITLE FOR TRADE-IN VEHICLE, OR BOTH.
o (0) (2 im0 Aegiater October 1055, NoA3 of 11-1-83: am: (3) () (5 IF THE TRADE-IN IS NOT AV/AILABLE, THE PURCHASER
(5)209 (0 3.5} ) renum. (9 0 to be 5) Begistervay, 1085 No.S5asf,  SHALL RECEIVE THETRADE-IN ALLOWANCE. UNLESS
-1-85; am. : . + 1986, No. 365ef. 6-1-86; am. DELIVERY DATE IS OTHERVISE QUALIFIED ON THE
. L . ff, 2—1— -
fonsin (5 mrade inder 5 13.65 (o 7. Stas ReaistrAugust 1996 No, 468 PURCHASE CONTRACT BY THE PURCHASER, IF THE
am. (1) (0}, @) ©) @), () 2. 6) (@) (iro) 1. 3 and (7) @nd recrS) () ©) - ORDEREDVEHICLE BECOMES A/AILABLE FOR DELIV-
(8) and (9)Register May, 1997, No. 497ef, 9-1-97; CR 02-028am. (3) (Reg- ERY PRIOR TO THE STATED ANTICIPATED DELIVERY
isterJuly 2002 No. 55%ff. 8-1-02; correction in (2) (b) made under s. 13.93 2mPATE, THE DEALER LICENSEE MA REQUIRE ACCEPT
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ANCE NOT LESS THAN 21 CALENDAR DAXS AFTER HA/-  buy-outamount as permitted under s(®g) for any loan secured

ING NOTIFIED THE PURCHASER OF YAILABILITY OF by atrade—-in vehicle. Rebates shall be referenced separately by
DELIVERY AND MAY SUBSEQUENTL VOID THE CON-  dollar amount and assignment. The itemized calculation of the
TRACT IF THE PURCHASER REFUSESQ TAKE DELIV- vehicle’sprice shall be made on the face of the purchase contract,
ERY, IN WHICH CASE NO PENALIY SHALL BE ASSESSED exceptthat the components of thatal manufactures suggested

BY THE DEALER LICENSEE FOR NON-ACCERNCE OF retail price may be provided by reference to the velickéhdow
DELIVERY PRIOR TO THE STATED ANTICIPATED DELIV- labelor in an attachment to the purchase contract. The ws® of
ERY DATE.” Notification of availability ofdelivery and penalty attachmentoes not alter dealfsrresponsibility to comply with

for non—acceptance by the dealer licensee to the purchaser shdltans 139.04 (2) (a) The purchaser is not required to sign the

be by registered or certified mail, return receipt required. dealer'sattachment to the purchase contract.
(f) Reference all warranties and service contracts in the follow (h) Specify all disclosures required irTsans 139.04 (1) (b)
ing language: (2) (a), and(5) (b).
(i) Immediately above theontract signature block, make spe
“WARRANTY INFORMA TION cific reference to any penalty which may be assessed to the pur

. chaserfor non—acceptance dlfie vehicle. The penalty may not
Checkapplicable boxes. Refer to separate document for€coveg, .aad594 of the cagh price as provided b)’Zi;B?Ol 41¥Statsy.

agesand exclusions. () Clearly state financing contingencies in the manner pro

Dealer Warranty Manufactur er Warranty vided in s. Trans 139.055 If the purchaser ignable to obtain
) acceptabldinancing, the purchaser may cancel or rescind the con

UJ AS IS = No Warranty [J New \ehicle Warranty tractand shall, within one business dagceive a full refund of
Dealer disclaims all warran [ Expired any down—payment, and return of trade—in vehicle, or title for
ties including implied war ~ [J Not known trade—invehicle, or both, and no penalty shall be assessed. If the
ranties of merchantability =~ [ Cancelled due to salvage trade-invehicle is not available, the purchaser shall receive the
and fitness for a particular or other vehicle history trade—inallowance.
purpose. 0 Remaining vehicle mfr (jm) Include any disclosure required under g6im).
[J Limited W arranty warranty — Call the mfr or (i) If the purchase &ér is for a vehicle for which the motor
Refer to separate warranty refer to warranty booklet for  vehicledealer has already executed a purchase contragithe
document for coverages and details. chaseoffer shall clearly state that that purchaderois contingent
exclusions. on the prior executed purchase contraot being completed.

. Lo Sucha contingent purchasefef shall also provide that the pur
Term: Expiration: chasemay rescind the f#r at any time prior to being notified by
(months) (date)the dealer that the prior executed purchase conivastnot com
pletedand that theontingency has been removed from the pur
(miles) (miles) chaser’scontingent purchase fef. If the purchase contract is
whichever comes first whichever comes first rescindedr the priorexecuted purchase contract completed, any
downpaymenbr trade—in shalbe returned within one business
day.
(k) Specify all other separately negotiated conditions of sale
Deductible to be paid byou Transfer fee to be paid by not stated elsewhere on the contract.
You $ (3) RETURNOF DEPOSITMONIES OR TRADE-IN TITLE. Any down
paymentdeposit, or title shall be returned to the prospective retail
Pay to: [J Mfr purchasewithin 2 working hours from the time thefef to pur
(] Dealer chasewas made if the &r to purchasés not accepted by the
Service Contract Information dealerlicensee. If the prospective purchaser ispmesent or avail
ableduring the 2 hour period, those items shall be returned-in per
sonor mailed during the following business day

Percent of retail repair costs Deductible to be paid byoxi
to be paid by Wu %

[J Service Contract

Term: _(m.onths)._ (miles), Whichever comes first. (4) MOTOR VEHICLE PRICE PROTECTION. A motor vehicle
Percent of retail repair costs to be paid loyY_ % manufacturerimporter or distributor which accepts dealer orders
Deductible to be paid byot $ i placedon behalfof private retail purchasers shall furnish dealer

(fm) If a motor vehicle dealer proposes to use any languagdifgnseeswith price lists upon which retail motor vehicle purchase
the purchase contract that ifs from that shown ipat (f), the ~ contractsmay be executed. Price lists shall set forth the base prices
dealershall submit the proposed language to the departriiéet. Of the various models along with the prices of all optional equip
department shall respondittte dealer within 30 days of receivingMent, accessories and destination or transportatiorgeailhe
the proposed language as to whether the dealer may use the BFigesset forth in the price lists shagimain in efect until receipt
posedlanguage. The dealer may not modify the proposed I the dealer licensees of writterficil price change notification
guageprior to receiving approval from the department to use ti#ich shall contain the specific dollar amounts of increases or
proposedanguage. revisedprices applicable to the various models, optional equip

(g) State the price due on acceptance of delivery of the vehitl& nt,acgesgones and .destlnatlon or transportatlorgebar
andcontain an itemized calculation of the price. The itemized cal (&) Price increases imposed by these motor vehicle manufac
culationof the price shall state the manufactiseuggested retail [UT€rs, importers or distributors, are prohibitedusevehicles
price, if the vehicle is a new vehicle, or the price stated on e WOF Which dealers had orders written with private retail purchasers
consin Buye's Guide, if the vehicle is a used vehicle, and all-addpior to the deales receipt of the written 6tial price change
tional chages, mark-ups, mark downs, discounts or other adju8gtification. _ _ o
mentsmade to arrive at the price due upon acceptandeliviery (b) A motor vehicle purchase contract signed by a priedég!
including where applicable, but not limited to, delivery ajess, purchaseind accepted by a dealer licensee shall constitute evi
salestax, license and title fees, down-payment, owned trade-dgnceof an existing order written with a private retail purchaser
allowance,positive ornegative leased trade—in allowance and (c) Price increases in instances cited in ¢6p(b) and(c) 1.
estimatedor actual pay—dfamount, or estimated or actual leasshall not be subject to the provisions of this subsection.
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(5) MOTOR VEHICLE PRICE CHANGES. A motor vehicle rule when replaced by identical manufactuseoriginal equip
manufacturerimporter or distributowhich has adopted a formal ment.
policy of not accepting dealer orders placechehalf of private (6m) ESTIMATED MILEAGE AT DELIVERY. If a motor vehicle
retail purchasershall notify franchised dealer licensees and thgsalerenters into a purchase contract to sell a new vehicle as
department of that fact in writing. If the policy is not clearly s&jefinedin s. Trans 139.02 (1) that is not available at triealers’
forth to franchised dealer licensees, price increases imposedWtion, the dealer shall provide the purchaser with an estimate
the motor vehicle manufacturemporter or distributor are pro ¢ ehjcle mileage at deliveryThe purchase contrashall be can
hibited on those vehicles for which dealers had orders written Wit 5 pieat purchases option if the mileage of the vehicle upon
privateretail purc.hase.rs prior to the QeMeceipt of the ditial delivery exceeds the dealerestimate. This option ends upon
price change notification referrgd to in sul). ) ) acceptancef delivery Once acceptance of the vehicle occurs,

_(a) In the event of motor vehicle manufactumporter ordis- - any purchases rights to cancel theurchase contract on the basis

tributor price reduction the amount of any reduction received By excess mileage over deategood faith estimate are waived.
adealer licensee shall be passed on to the private retail purcha$gipurchase contract shatate in bold face type the following:
by the dealer if the retail price was negotiated on the basis of {feTHE MOTOR VEHICLE DEALER AND PURCHASER
previoushigher price to the dealer ENTER INTO A PURCHASE CONTRACT FOR A NEW

(b) Price increases in the following instances shall not be s\ OTOR VEHICLE NOT AVAILABLE AT THE DEALER'S
jectto the price protection and price change provisions of(8yb. LOT, THE DEALER AND PURCHASER AGREE THA THE
andthis subsection: VEHICLE MILEAGE UPON DELIVERY WILL NOT

1. The addition of new equipment as required by state er fdelXCEED <motor vehicle dealer filis estimated mile
erallaw. age>MILES. BEFORE VEHICLE DELIVER, PURCHASER

2. In the case of foreign make vehicles, revaluation of the UISAS THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THE PURCHASE CON
dollar by the U.S. government. TRACT IF THE MILEAGE OF THE VEHICLE EXCEEDS

3. Local, state or federal tax changes. THAT AMOUNT.

(c) Any increase in price to a retail purchaser after the deajer(7) ORDERLIMITATIONS. It is an unfair practice and prohibited
hasaccepted an @r to purchase from the purchaser is an unfa{Pr a dealer licensee to execute a purchase contract for a vehicle
practiceand prohibited except as follows: or type of motor vehicle unless the dealer licensee reasonably

1. Motor vehicledealer licensees who accepleos to pur expectsto have the ordered vehicle available detivery by the

chasefrom private retail purchasers for new vehicles not yet in tﬁgtlupated delivery date.
dealer'sinventory shall, in the following statement to be eom (8) SERVICEFEES. (a) A dealer may assess a purchaser or les
pletedon the purchase contract, check box A where the manufg§gean additionakervice fee for completing any sales-related or
turer,importer or distributor has a formal policy of rmtcepting lease-relatedehicle inspection oforms which are required by
retail orders as described in tlisbsection, or where the manufaclaw or rule if the dealer has made full disclosure of the sefe&e
turer'ssuggested retail price of an ordered vehicle ofipmom  to the prospective retail customethe service fee may not be
ing model year is unknown; or check box B where the manufactilmcreasedfter this disclosure but may be reduced. Dealers that
er's suggested retail price is unknown as in the casenefndy  Chooseto chage a purchaser or lessee a service fee shall include
introduced model: [J Order—out vehiclenot price protected. thefollowing disclosure on the purchase or lease contract: “A ser
(CheckA or B) vice fee is not required by lawput may be chged to motor
A. [liCurrent model year price known. If the manufactarer vehicle purchasers or lessees for services relatexapliance
suggestedtetail price increases before vehicle delivéngfinal ~ with state and federal lawserifications and public safetgnd
cashprice shall be the current contract cash price, plus the increamestbe reasonable.” Upon request from a purchdserselling
in the manufacturés suggested retail price adjusted bylealershall provide a writtelisclosure of the services included
__ %iscountor % markopsaid increase. in this service fee. The Department reserves the right to audit fees
B. [ Price of newly introducethodel currently unknown. to determine whether they are reasonable.

The final h pri hall h | of the manuf ; ;
gegte d?etgﬁspri‘zzecipsor%ell)i\?etrye S?utg t?]et [:?riceaol# gﬁgj?égaler- (b) A dealer I!censee wh_o_has contracted with the department
installedoptions set forth in this contraefth % dis In accordance with the provisions oBal.21 Stats., maghage

T A e T purchaser a fee in the amount contained in the contract for the

countsubtracted from or % markup added to the to \ h . ) =
However,if the final casfprice of either A or B exceeds, the pur ealer’sservices relating to the processing or distributioarof

chasemay cancel the contract without penaljso the dealer is ©Original or renewal registration or a certificate of title.
not obligated to deliver unless the purchaser agrees to pay the fina{89) ESTIMATED TRADE-IN LIEN PAYOFF AMOUNTS. When the
cashprice.” payofffor a trade—in vehicle is unknown, the dealer may estimate
2. Atrade—in vehicle may beappraised if it stérs damage the payof in the itemization of vehicle price required under sub.
asdefined by sTrans 139.02 (2)or parts or accessories have beef?) (9). Where such an estimai® used, the purchase contract
removedafter purchase contract execution. Reappraisal by takall provide that the purchaseray rescind the purchase contract
dealerlicensee shall be limited to an amount equal to the retdilthe actual amount needed to pay af extensions of credit
repaircosts of damages incurred, or to Wadue of parts or acces securedy the motor vehicle exceeds the estimated payobunt
sories removed. Reappraisal for mileage/kilometers is naisedin the itemized calculatioaf vehicle price by more than 1
allowed unless the dealdras stated on the contract that “Thepaymenton the note secured by the trade—in vehicle. The actual
appraisal is based on an odometer reading ofoup differencebetween the estimated pafyahd actuapayof shall be
miles/kilometersand the trade—in vehicle mag reappraised if disclosedoy the dealer to the purchaser in writing. A purchaser
it exceeds this limit.” refusal to accept delivery of a vehicle or agree in writing to waive
(6) DaAMAGE DISCLOSURE. Onany new vehicle or demonstra the payof difference within 7 days of notification by the dealer
tor or executive vehicle, any corrected damage exceedingf6%ghat contract contingencies halveenmet and disclosure of the
the manufactures suggested retail price, as measuredetgil payoff difference shall rescind the purchase contract. Adjusting
repaircosts, and alincorrected damage shall be disclosed in writhe contract price to reflect an actual loan p&yoshount is not
ing to the purchaser prior tdelivery Damage to glass, tires, bushingif the dealer complies with the requirements of this sub
bumpersmoldings or audio equipment is excluded from the 6%ection.
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Trans 139.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 178-2

(8r) VEHICLEREBATES. (@) The existence of a manufactiger emerg-f’?lrrgh(?])1 (?%)3)1{6 %fe 7@2)2(;?;132;]1(5% é)c)(bl)ngiS_tfé r’\gglr’] 138%’9\‘7(’-,3333‘;3

: : ol : [ —1- um. - \REgIS uary. , No.
or other rebate on a vehicle is a material item in determining @2—1—97; rand recr(2) (f). am. (10) (intro.) and (a), (10) (b) to (d)Regster,
price of the vehicle. A purchase contract shall provide that if, faray, 1997, No. 497ef. 9-1-97:CR 02-028am. (2) (g) and (8) (aRegister July

anyreason, a purchaser does not qua“fy for a rebate that is re pZNO. 559 eff. 8—1—02;. correction in (2) (i) made under_s. 1:3.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.,
encedin the purchase contract as required by E2Ju(g), the pur E%?Ei?"ﬁ'{ﬁ% 10D éf)?(aé'ﬂ];)fl()gg)“ ((g,))(Q’ng’({g?'E<§Lgb3§c-;(<26}'($°)
chasemay rescind the purchase contract unless the dealer @isgisterFebruary 2004 No. 57&f. 3-1-04;CR 08-029 cr. (2) (fm) Register
countsthe purchase price of the vehicle by #reount of the August2008 No. 632eff. 9-1-08.

rebate. If a purchaser does not qualify for a rebate and the dealer ) )

will not provide a discount in the amowrfithe rebate, the dealer ~Trans 139.055 Financing. (1) DEALER ARRANGED
shallnotify the purchaser in writing dhe fact that the purchaserFINANCING. (&) Notice to consumer regarding ineligibility for
doesnot qualify for the rebate and notify tperchaser that the financing. If a motor vehicle purchase contract becomes binding
contractshall be rescinded unless purchaséthin 7 days, signs Uponthe purchaser contingent upon the motor vehicle dealer pro
anew purchase contract for the vehicle for the new higher contr¥iéting financing on terms disclosed to the purchaser in advance
price. A purchases refusal, within 7 daysf receiving written Of the execution of the purchase contract, the contract shall pro
notification, to execute a new purchase contract rescinds the origde thatif the dealer is unable to provide such financing, the con
nal contract. Purchassrexecution of a new contract after disclo tractshall be rescinded if the dealer provides notice to the pur

sureof the fact that purchaser did not qualify forebate waives chasemithin 14 days of the contract date tdagler financing is
purchaser'objections related to the rebate. unavailable. If the dealer fails to timely provide such notice, the

purchasemay elect to carry out the contract and the dealer shall,

(b) Delivering a motor vehicle to the purchaser withdist P .
PR o . thin 28 days of the contract date, finance the purchase of the
closingin writing that the purchaser does not qualify for the rebal(/%hicle on thye terms specified in the contract a&d delit

in the manner required undear (a) is “bushing” under sul{5) e o

(c) unless the dealer provides a discount to the purchaser for\fﬁg'dem the. mgnner s.pecmed in the purchase contract.
amountof the rebate and delivers the vehicle at the original con (0) Establishing credit terms between the contract date and
tract price. delivery date for a vehicle. With respect to a contract to purchase

(¢) If a manufacturer rebate ot referenced in a purchase cfto/%f FERAE 0SSO0 BOS B8 IHOS VERCE CERET
tract becomes available based the delivery date of a vehicle,

anda retail purchaser qualifies for the rebatt¢he time of deliv purchasera dealer maysubsequent to the contract date and prior

to the purchaser accepting delivery of the motor vehicle, provide
ery, the rebate shall be awarded to the purchasgithe contract the customer with notice that the dealer has arranged finafwing

Sgigggf ?mserslgiﬂ 0?9%2‘228%33%?‘%%‘23 e'n r?]ljeba(r?é ; cr)ét?::e {gevehicle for which the customer is qualified. If the transaction
P ' PI€ a consumer transaction, the notice shall include all disclosures

vided by the vehicle manufacturer directtp the purchaser " X .

includiné whenassigned to the motor vehiclt?deawrg does n%t of trte tt?]rnjs ?f tt‘f arrartlgedl fldn_anctlrr]]g that arcte trecta)ulrfed b‘dee th

: . ; raltruth—in—lending act including the amount to be financed, the
includemanufacturer rebates wholesale incentives to the deale'er?nualinterest rate, total principal and interpayments, and the

or manufacturer discounts from the wholgsale price to the dea%Onthlyinterest and principal payment due over the course of the
(9) WaAvEr. Theuse of a motor vehicle purchase contraghan. Thenotice shall state that the purchaser has 7 days to accept

which requires the purchaser to waive any claims the purchagefeject the proposed financing. If the purchaser accepts the pro

may havefor breach of contract by the licensee is an unfair-pragosedfinancing, the financing contingency of the contrstzall

tice and prohibited. be deemed satisfied and the dealer shalbband to provide
(10) ApDITIONAL DISCLOSURES. The motor vehicle purchasefinancing on the terms set forth in the notice. If the purchaser

contractshall clearly state “Contact the selling motarhicle rejectsthe proposed financing but waives the financing centin

dealerto discuss any questions or problems about your vetriclegency,the financing contingency shall be deemed waived and the

this contract. If you are unable to resolve any disputes with tparchaseshall be bound to the contract withoegard to whether

dealeryoumay contact: Division of Motorahicles, Dealer Sec the purchaseis able to secure financing. If the purchaser fails to

tion, Wisconsin Department ofr@insportation, . Box 7909, respondo the notice within 7 days or rejects the proposed financ

Madison,Wisconsin 53707. The Dealer Section licenses motirg and does not waive the financingntingencythe purchase

vehicle dealers and administers the administrative regulationentractshall be rescinded.

governingconsumer protection in vehicale transactions, Ch.  (2) PURCHASERARRANGED FINANCING. A motor vehicle pur

Trans139 Wis. Admin. Code.” chasecontract thais contingent on a purchaser arranging financ
(11) ConTRACT PROHIBITED. A purchase contract for a useding is rescinded if the purchaser does not provide evidence to the

motorvehicle may not be executed with the retail purchasgr dealerthat the purchaser hasranged acceptable financing for the

the vehiclehasbeen inspected and findings disclosed as requirpdrchaseof the vehicle, such as a loan commitment lgtuhin

by s. Trans 139.04 (4and(5) unless no inspection iequired atime established in the purchase contract.

unders. Trans 139.04 (6) (c) (3) No FEESON VOID CONTRACTS. A dealermaynot chage a
(11m) COoNTINGENT PURCHASECONTRACTS. A motor vehicle feeor penalty to the purchaser in connection wittontract that

dealerwho has a signed purchase contract to sell a particuiarescinded under this section.

vehiclewith a purchaser thét subject to satisfaction of a purchas History: CR 99-135cr. Register February 2004 No. 5%. 3-1-04.

er's contingency before theurchase contract becomes final may

acceptpurchase dérs for that vehicle subordinate to that of the Trans 139.06 Warranties. For the purpose of thhapter

purchaser.Any such subordinate purchaséeofhall include the Sservicecontracts are not considered warranties, but for the pur

disclosuresequired by sul(2) (jr). posesof disclosure and performance as provided in s(bs.
(12) ORDER CHANGES. A dealer licensee shaibtify a retail through(7) and in sub(10), the term “warranty” shall includger

purchasenof any information changing the order or delivery of ¥IC€ contracts.

vehicle,such as a change in options, equipment, pricantici (1) ConTenTs. If a sale of a motor vehicle by a licensee is

patedassembly and delivery date. Notification shall be within Badesubject to a warrantyhe warranty shall be in writing and

businesglays from the date the dealer receives the informatioghall be provided to the purchasatrthe time of delivery of the
History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 202f. 4-1-73; am. (1), (3) (¢) and (4); vehicleand shall include the following items:

T o) o e ) e e sttt Aic a57 No. sbaeiarf &k (a) Clear identification of the names and addresses of the war

renum.from MVD 24.04and am.Registey December1982, No. 324eff. 1-1-83; rantors.
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178-3 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 139.06

(b) Clear identification of the purchaser to whom the warranty 1. Audit dealer repair records written more than 2 years prior

is extended. to the audit, unless there is evidence of criminal fraud.
(c) Parts covered. Use of the terms “powrain” or “drive 2. Require thalealer to perform geographic or other surveys
train” to describe parts or systems covered is prohibited. of hourly labor rates chged or received by other dealers.

(d) Exceptions and exclusions from the terms of the warranty (e) The same labor time computations shall be used, for-exam
(e) A statement of what the warrantor shall do in the event pe, Chilton’s, the manufactures guidelines, straight time aver
adefect or malfunction, at whose expense and for what periodagfes for both warranty and non-warranty repairs for same make

time. vehicles.Same make vehicles which are being compared for labor
(f) A statement of what the purchaser shathdd expenses the lIMme computations may be up to 5 years oldave been driven
purchaseshall bear up to 50,000 miles.

(9) The procedure the purchaser should take in order to obtairlf) Manufacturers shalhcrease a deafesr warranty labor
performanceof any obligatiorunder the warranfyncluding the reimbursementate not later than 30 daysllowing a deale’s

identification of any class of persons authorized to perform tHeotifying the manufacturer of a repair labor rate increase, unless
obligationsset forth in the warranty anaudit discloses the dedkeclaimed labor rate is not the fet-

(2) DiscLosURE. The elements of the warranty shall be statdiy® !abor rate chaed all customers.
in words or phrases which clearly disclose the nature or scope 0f9) WARRANTY LABOR REIMBURSEMENT COMPLAINTS. Any
the warranty departmentletermination or licensing action based on a warranty
(3) IMPLIEDWARRANTY. No implied warranty of merchantabil !2borcomplaint shall be basegbon the information submitted to
ity or fitness shall be excluded in the sale of a motor vehicle unigig department by the parties involved. The department shall not
thesale is explicitly negotiatebetween the purchaser and deale?€ required to conduany on-site investigations or informational
licenseeon an“AS IS—NO VKRRANTY" basis and is in confer hearings.
mity with s.Trans 139.04 (6) (a) No implied warranty of mer (10) WARRANTOR BASIC OBLIGATION. (&) It is an unfair prac
chantability or fitness shall be modified or limited, except thatice and prohibited for a warrantor to fail to service or repair a
implied warranties may be limited to the duration of a written limmotor vehicle in accordanaosith the terms and conditions of the
ited warranty of reasonable duration. warrantyor service contract.

(4) Apvertising. Warranties shall nobe advertised unless  (b) A dealer shall service or repair a motor vehicle under the
the basic terms and conditions of the warranty are disclosed in theneterms and conditions as a manufacturer warranty if dealer
advertisement. providesinformation to the purchaser that there is a remaining

(5) WITHOUT CHARGE. The use of the words “without ciga® manufacturemwarranty on the vehicle that will be honored by the
andothersimilar words or phrases in connection with the warramanufacturerand thevehicle is not warranted or the manufac
tor’s services or responsibilities under a warranty constitutes tuner subsequently rejects a request to transfer the warranty to the
unfair practice and is prohibited unless the warrantor does matrchaser.
assessiny costs or chges in connection with the required repair (c) A dealer shall service or repair a motor vehicle part under
or replacement of a warranted item or services. the same terms and conditions as a part manufacturer warranty if

(6) ExTENDEDWARRANTY. If a valid warranty claim made dur the dealer provides information to the motor vehicle purchaser
ing the warranty period, avidenced by a dealer repair order4indithatthere is a remaining pamanufacturer warranty on a vehicle
catingdate and mileage, cannot be remedied until after expiratipart forwhich there is no warranty or that the warrantor refuses
of the warranty period, the warrantor shall continue to be obib transfer to purchaser

gatedfor the claim until properly remedied. (d) A dealer shall service or repair a motor vehicle under the
(7) RePLACEMENTPARTS. Parts repaired or replaced by a deal&fameterms and conditions as a third party warranty if, beffoze

licenseeon a new vehicle which was receiviedm the manufac  purchasemccepts delivery ahe motor vehicle, dealer provides

turer or distributor in a damaged condition shall carry the sani&ormationto the purchaser that theresisemaining third—party

warrantyas the original parts, providée parts are approved forwarrantyon the vehicle that will be honored by the thiratty

use by the vehicle manufacturer or distributor for repair ofarrantorand the vehicle is not warranted or the third party subse

replacement. quentlyrejects a requesd transfer the warranty to the purchaser

(8) WARRANTY REIMBURSEMENT. (@) Manufacturers shall  (e) Under this subsection, a deageobligation tchonor a war
reimbursedealers for warrantyepairs at the dealsrefective  antythat the dealer improperly discloses or disclaims to the pur
labor rate chaged all customers as required by2$8.016 (1)  chaser idimited to providing motor vehicle service and repairs
(km), Stats., and at a reasonable allowance for parts replacggierthe same terms and conditions the original warrantor would
Manufacturersshall notify dealers ahe acceptance or denial ofpaepeen obligated to honorA dealets obligation to honor a
awarranty claim within 30 days of receipt of the claim, and shafiy i antyis also limited by the expiration date or mileage set forth
makepayment to the dealer within 3fays of acceptance of the ,nyer the motor vehicle manufacturerthird party or part
claim, exce[it for instances beyond the manufactsrmTtroI. manufacturemarranty or until the motor vehicle attains the age

(b) The “efective labor rate chged all customers” by the or mileage the dealer discloses to the purchasghe Motor
dealeris determined bylividing the total non-warranty cli@s  vehicle Purchase Contract, in accordance witfrans 139.05 (2)
by thetotal non-warranty repair hours billed by the dealership fofy whichever is later
eachclass of repairs for same make vehicles during the samRote: A dealer is not required to ascertain whether remaining warranty is avail
perlod. ableif the dealer does not provide information to the purchaser that there is aremain

. _ . ing warranty available for transfer to the vehicle purchaseept thahew car deal
(C) Manufacturers may‘Udlt a dealés non warranty repair ersshould ascertain availability of remaining manufacturer warranties for used cars

recordsfor various classes of repairs for same make vehiclesgf@he same line make for which the dealer holds a franchise.
determinethe“effective labor rate chged all customers.” In the  History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1973, No. 2Q&f. 4-1-73; cr(9), Register June,

i ,No. 222 efl. 7-1-74; renum. MVD 24.06 (2) to be MVD 24.05 (1Rggister,
eventan ayﬁlthbyltr;)e manufactljt)rlgrhrgver?ls dan Iactuall!ag$r rat%;g(}imberlws, No24Q eff. 1-1-76; am. (3)Registey April, 1977, No. 256ef.
variancewith the labor rate establisheyl the dealerany liability 51 -77yenum. from MVD24.05 and amRegister December1982, No. 324ef.
of the dealer to the manufacturer is limited to the period of time1-83am. (1) (c)RegisterMay, 1986, No. 365ef. 6-1-86; correction in (3) made

ver th it. under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaiRegisterMay, 1997, No. 4977correction in (8) made
coveredby the aud under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Sta®egister July 2002 No. 558R 99-135am. (intro.)
(d) Manufacturers may not: and(10), cr (10) (b) to (e)Register February 2004 No. 5%, 3-1-04.
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Trans 139.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 178-4

Trans 139.07 Satisfaction of liens.  When a dealer agreementor sale of goods owned by the consignor for personal,
acceptsa vehicle in trade that is subject to an outstanding lien afaanily or household purposes shall include a provision that the
agreesn the purchase contract to pay thfe balance due the lien consignorretains ownership of the vehicle.
holder,the dealer shall pay the amount stated in the purchase con(b) In a transaction involving goods ownedthg consignor
tractdue the lien holdeafter any adjustments for any estimategor purposes other than personal, family or household purposes,
trade—inlien payof amounts pursuant to 3rans 139.05 (89) the dealer prepares and executes a U.C.C. financing statement
within 14 days of taking delivery of the trade-in vehiclehe namingconsignor as a secured party and files the U.fih@nc
dealershall be responsible for any interest that accrues, penaliigg statement with the department of financial institutions. This
assessedate fees, or other clggs made on the debt secured baragrapidoes not apply to a consignment vehicle sale through
thelien to the extent those penalties, fees or othegeBaesult a salvage pool or wholesale auctioifhe financing statement
from the dealer delaying payment of ti@ount stated in the pur shall be preparednd filed so as to properly perfect the consign
chasecontract to be due the lien holder beyond 14 days of takifgs security interest.The cost of filing the financing statement
delivery of the trade—in vehicle. may be chaged to the consignor

History: CR 99-135cr. Register February 2004 No. 5. 3-1-04. (3) A dealer shall remit any monies due a consignor under a

; : consignmentgreement within 7 days of the date a consignment
Trans 139.08 Consignment vehicles. (1) A dealer vehicle is sold.

shallcomp_ly W.Ith all the requwe_mentrf this s‘?c“on Wlt.h respect Note: The purpose othis section is to insure that a consigednterest in any
to any vehicle it sells on a consignment basis. Consignment sal@ieconsigned is protected from adverse claims of motor vehicle dealer creditors,

include any arrangement by whichdealer displays or sells aadministratorsor trustees. Sectiat02.326 (5)Stats., provides that personal, family

vehicleon behalf of a person other than the dealer or household goods do not become the property of a consigaée upon consign
ment. Therefore, ndJ.C.C. financing statement is required to protect consignors of

(2) No dealer may accept delivery of or display a consignmegérsonakehicles. A U.C.C. financing statement is required to perfect the interest of
vehiclefor sale untilall of the following requirements have been;tbttismess consignor in a vehicle consigned to a deae409.310and409.319
arts.

met: , _ . " History: CR 99-135cr. Register February 2004 No. 57, 3-1-04.

(a) Dealer enters into a written consignment agreement with
the consignor specifying the terms of the consignment agreement.Trans 139.09 Waiver. Waiver of any requirements of this
A consignment agreement for the sale of a vehlwd is not chapterexcept as specifically provided for in this chap&epre
ownedby the consignor fopersonal, family or household pur hibited and void.

poseshetween a dealer amdperson shall include a provision that Fcl)igiorkl/ivgr'z Eggiger_Mtarcg, 197% qg?é%ﬁ' 514—016}7% rlen7l16m. from I\¥IVD
H H H H H H H . (o] .Uo,Registey December. , NO. . 1=1-/06; renum. Trom
the consignor retains a security interest in the vehicle in tlﬁé,D 24.06 and amRegistey December1982. No. 324ef. 1-1-83.CR 99-135

amountof the proposed sale price of the vehicle. A consignmeshum.from s.Trans 139.0Register February 2004 No. 5. 3-1-04.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Registerugust 2008 No. 632 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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